Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 1299 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	ΛТ	211							
2	85th General Assembly	A Bill								
3	Regular Session, 2005	SENATE BILL 48	81							
4										
5	By: Senator Higginbothom									
6										
7		Ean Am A at Ta	Do En4:4los	.						
8	For An Act To Be Entitled									
9	AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL									
10	SERVICES FOR A PROSECUTING ATTORNEY - DIVISION A									
11	FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR THE AUDITOR									
12	OF STATE FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30,									
13	2007; A	AND FOR OTHER PURPO	SES.							
14 15										
15 16		Subt	itle							
10 17	AN ACT FOR THE AUDITOR OF STATE -									
18	PERSONAL SERVICES FOR A PROSECUTING									
19	ATTORNEY - DIVISION A APPROPRIATION FOR									
20	THE 2005-2007 BIENNIUM.									
21	1111	2003 2007 BIBMION	•							
22										
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF	THE STATE (OF ARKANS	AS:					
24				-						
25	SECTION 1. APPROPR	IATION - PERSONAL S	SERVICES FOR	ONE PROS	ECUTING ATTORNEY					
26	SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - PERSONAL SERVICES FOR ONE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY - DIVISION A - FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT. There is hereby appropriated,									
27	to the Auditor of State, to be payable from the Constitutional Officers Fund,									
28	for personal services for one Prosecuting Attorney - Division A by the									
29	Auditor of State for		-		-	; :				
30										
31	ITEM FISCAL YEARS									
32	NO.		200	05-2006	2006-2007					
33	(01) SALARIES OF ONE	(1) PROSECUTING								
34	ATTORNEY - DIVI	SION A	\$	103,930	\$ 106,398					
35	(02) PERSONAL SERVIC	ES MATCHING		29,100	29.791					



1	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	133,030	\$	136,189			
2								
3	SECTION 2. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS.	Disbur	sement of	funds	authorized			
4	by this act shall be limited to the appropr	ciation	for such	agency	and funds			
5	made available by law for the support of su	ich app	ropriation	ns; and	the			
6	restrictions of the State Procurement Law,	the Ge	neral Acco	ounting	and			
7	Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabi	ilizati	on Law, th	ne Regu	lar Salary			
8	Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their s	success	ors, and o	other f	iscal			
9	control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by							
10	the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be							
11	strictly complied with in disbursement of s	said fu	nds.					
12								
13	SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is th	ne inte	nt of the	Genera	1 Assembly			
14	that any funds disbursed under the authorit	y of t	he appropi	ciation	s contained			
15	in this act shall be in compliance with the	e state	d reasons	for wh	ich this act			
16	was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Req	quests,	Executive	e Recom	mendations			
17	and Legislative Recommendations contained i	in the	budget mar	nuals p	repared by			
18	the Department of Finance and Administration	on, let	ters, or s	summari	zed oral			
19	testimony in the official minutes of the Ar	kansas	Legislati	ive Cou	ncil or			
20	Joint Budget Committee which relate to its	passag	e and adop	otion.				
21								
22	SECTION 4. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is foun	nd and	determine	d by th	e General			
23	Assembly, that the Constitution of the Stat	ce of A	rkansas pi	cohibit	s the			
24	appropriation of funds for more than a two	(2) ye	ar period	that	<u>the</u>			
25	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2005 i	is esse	ntial to t	he ope	ration of			
26	the agency for which the appropriations in	this A	ct are pro	ovided,	and that in			
27	the event of an extension of the Regular Se	ession,	the delay	7 in th	<u>e effective</u>			
28	date of this Act beyond July 1, 2005 could	work i	rreparable	harm	upon the			
29	proper administration and provision of esse	ential	government	al pro	grams.			
30	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared	to exi	st and thi	is Act	being			
31	necessary for the immediate preservation of	the p	ublic peac	ce, hea	1th and			
32	safety shall be in full force and effect fr	com and	after Jul	Ly 1, 2	<u>005.</u>			
33								
34								
35								
36	APPROVED: 3/2	29/2005						

1